

No. 02-241

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BARBARA GRUTTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents,*

and

KIMBERLY JAMES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL CENTER FOR FAIR &  
OPEN TESTING (FAIRTEST) AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

JOHN T. AFFELDT  
*Counsel of Record*

MARK SAVAGE

JENNY C. HUANG

JENNIFER A. REISCH

PUBLIC ADVOCATES, INC.

1535 Mission Street

San Francisco, Calif. 94103

(415) 431-7430

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
FairTest

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. STANDARDIZED TESTS ARE NOT THE NEUTRAL, OBJECTIVE MEASURES OF “MERIT” THAT PETITIONER’S ARGU- MENT ASSUMES .....	7
II. COMPENSATING FOR THE BIASES OF STANDARDIZED TESTS AND STANDARD- IZED TESTING REQUIRES ADMISSIONS OFFICES TO CONSIDER RACE AS ONE FACTOR IN ORDER TO ENSURE EQUAL TREATMENT TO STUDENTS OF COLOR AND TO ASSESS EQUALLY THEIR TRUE PROMISE FOR ADMISSION .....	13
A. Standard Internal Errors and Biases in Test Design and Item Selection .....	15
B. External Biases and Stereotype Threat in Standardized Testing.....	20
C. Unequal Access to Test Preparation .....	25
III. THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN LAW SCHOOL’S POLICY CONSTITUTES A NECESSARY AND CONSTITUTIONAL REMEDY IN THIS CASE .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DECISIONS OF THE SUPREME COURT	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	20, 28
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	28
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	2
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	1, 15, 23
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950) .....	28
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992).....	2, 20
RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	3, 24-25
Complaint.....	6
Expert Report of Jay Rosner, reprinted in 12 <i>Berkeley La Raza L.J.</i> 377 (2001) .....	18, 19, 22, 25
Expert Report of Martin Shapiro, reprinted in 12 <i>Berkeley La Raza L.J.</i> 387 (2001) .....	9, 13-14, 17, 18
Expert Report of Claude M. Steele, reprinted in 5 <i>Mich. J. Race &amp; L.</i> 439 (1999) .....	5, 11-12, 22-23
Expert Report of David M. White, reprinted in 12 <i>Berkeley La Raza L.J.</i> 399 (2001) .....	15, 19, 24
Expert Report of Stephanie M. Wildman, reprinted in 12 <i>Berkeley La Raza L.J.</i> 429 (2001).....	13, 16, 17
8 Transcript, Feb. 6, 2001 .....	17, 18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Brief of Amicus Curiae Law School Admission Council in <i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978), reprinted in 4 Allan Bakke versus Regents of the University of California: The Supreme Court of the United States 143 (Alfred A. Slocum ed., 1978).....	15
James Blascovich, Steven J. Spencer, Diane M. Quinn & Claude M. Steele, African Americans and High Blood Pressure: The Role of Stereotype Threat, 12 Psychol. Sci. 225 (2001).	12
Clark D. Cunningham, Glenn C. Loury & John D. Skrentny, Passing Strict Scrutiny: Using Social Science To Design Affirmative Action Programs, 90 Geo. L.J. 835 (2002).....	24
Patricia M. Gonzales, Hart Blanton & Kevin J. Williams, The Effects of Stereotype Threat and Double-Minority Status on the Test Performance of Latino Women, Personality & Soc. Psychol. Bulletin 659 (2002) .....	24
William C. Kidder, Does the LSAT Mirror or Magnify Racial and Ethnic Differences in Educational Attainment?: A Study of Equally Achieving “Elite” College Students, 89 Cal. L. Rev. 1055 (2001) .....	16, 17
William C. Kidder, Portia Denied: Unmasking Gender Bias on the LSAT and Its Relationship to Racial Diversity in Legal Education, 12 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2000) .....	8, 14, 16, 17
William C. Kidder & Jay Rosner, How the SAT Creates “Built-In Headwinds”: An Educational and Legal Analysis of Disparate Impact, 43 Santa Clara L. Rev. 131 (2003) .....	16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Law School Admission Council, <i>The Art and Science of Law School Admission Decision Making</i> 3 (Aug. 2002).....	10
David K. Leonard & Jiming Jiang, <i>Gender Bias and the College Predictions of the SAT: A Cry of Despair</i> , 40 <i>Research in Higher Educ.</i> 375 (1999).....	14
Robert Schrader & Barbara Pitcher, <i>Predicting Law School Grades for Black American Law Students</i> , 2 <i>Law School Admission Council Research</i> 450 (1973) .....	20
Claude M. Steele, <i>A Threat in the Air: How Stereotypes Shape Intellectual Identity and Performance</i> , 52 <i>Am. Psychol.</i> 613 (1997).....	12
Claude M. Steele, <i>Thin Ice: “Stereotype Threat” and Black College Students</i> , <i>Atlantic Monthly</i> , Aug. 1999, at 44.....	12
Claude M. Steele & Joshua Aronson, <i>Stereotype Threat and the Intellectual Test Performance of African Americans</i> , 69 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 797 (1995), reprinted in <i>The Black-White Test Score Gap</i> 401 (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Philips eds., 1998).....	12-13
David M. White, <i>An Investigation into the Validity and Cultural Bias of the Law School Admission Test</i> , in <i>Towards a Diversified Legal Profession</i> 66, 202 (David White ed., 1981).....	20
